
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL 

ACTS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED BY THE 

NINTI-I LEGISLATURE, 

AT ITS 

SESSION, COllIlUENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829. 

Published ngrecably to the Resolve of lhe 28th Junct, 1820. 

~~ortl<ill'rf : 
11.1, ,~ Fl!AS~:H""""",HTNTEl!STO Tfm STATE 

18'29, 



.88 I{ENNt:BEG LEATHER MANUFACTORY. 

SE CT. 8. Be it ftttther enacted, That if any 
meniber of said corporation, obtaii1ing insur~nce, 
subject to tke lien aforesaid, or in case of his de­

Proceeding' to cease, his legal representatives, shall neglect, for 
compel payment of. d fi . 
~epositemaney&c. thIrty ays next a tel' the demand made, to pay the 
lIlca3eofne;;lcct deposite money or any aSSessment, he or they shall 

be liable to a suit of the corpol'ation therefor, in 
an action of the case, in any coul,t of competent 
jurisdiction; and the said corporation having ob­
tainedjudgment anJ execution therefor, muycause 
such execution; at t.heir election, to be satisfied 
by sale and ;conveyance of the interest of the in~ 
sUt'ed, in the buildidg insured; and land linder the 
same and appurtenant thereto: Pro'vided, The 
officer having such execution, shall advertise the 
same in like manner, as is provided by law, fol' the 
sale of equities of redemption of real estate mort .. 
gaged; saving' to the owners thereof the right of 
redeeming the same; at any time within one year, 
by paying the purchaser, or his assignee, the sum 
at which it was sold, with twelve per cent. inte~ 
rest thereon, deducting therefrom the rents arid 
profits over and above the repal"is and taxes~ 

. SECT. 9. Be it fnrthe1' e1iacted, That any 
l',r<toltetinghow two oftbe persons herein named are authorized t6 
called. I fi . . . 

call t 1e L'st i mtietihg of saId corporatIOn by ad .. 
vertising the same two weeks successively in the 
newspapers printed at Bath. ' 

SECT. 10. Be it ,{w'the1' enncted, That the 
POIve" I,,:reill p' owers O"l'anted by this Act may be altered or an-
g.i1nlpJ suhJect to b ". 
thepleR,"re of lbe nulled at the pleasure of the LegIslature. 
LC:;I~latur(1. 

. ..... ~ .... 

CHAP. 57. 
AN ACT to incorporate the Kenne,bec Leather Manufactory. 

Approved Februal'y 28, 1829. 

SE CT. 1. BE it ennctecl by the Senate and 
Ilouse of'Repl'esentatives, in Legislatttre ass(:m-



FISH IN l'ENOBseOT RIVER AND BAY. 89 

bled, That Dan.iel Nutting, Benjamin Cook, PeriOn,;""or!'o"l­

Benjamin H. Field, Cyrns Kindrick, George H. cd. 

Cook, their associates and successors, he, and 
hereby are constituted a body politic and corpo-
rate, by the name of the Kennebec Leather 1VI an-
lIfactory, for the purpose ofcan'ying on the man-
ufacture of leather in its various branches, in the 
county of Rennebec; and for this pm'pose shall Pow .... 

have all the powers and privileges, and be subject 
to all the duties and requirements, 'contained in the 
several Acts ofthis Statedefining the general pow-
ers and duties of manufacturing companies. 

BE 0 T. 2. Be it further enacted, That said 
• • J\loy hoM rl'fll "wI 

corporatIOn may he lawfully seIzed and possessed I,,",onal c,tal" nol 
• exceeding $50,000. 

of such real and personal estate, not exceedmg the 
sum of fifty thousand dollars, as may bellecessary 
and convenient, for carrying on the business of said 
corporation. 

SEOT. 3. Be it rurthe1' enctcted That the "we" h?rein J I , granted 8uhJccl to 

)Jowcrs granted by this Act may be enlarged- the I'ICI~ure uf the 
o • • .. '.. 'Legl.ilnturc. 

dll111111shdd or annulled at the pleasure of the LegIs,;, 
lature. 

CHAP. 58. 
AN ACT ndditional (0 tho several Acts for tho preservntion offish in Pe­

nobscot River nnd Bny, lind the severnl strenms emptying into tlie 
,salue. 

Approved Mal'clt 3, 1829. 

SEOT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
HO'ltse of Rep1'esentatives, in Legislature assem,-
bled That the several Courts of Sessions in the CO\ll(,. of .S."iom 

, to appolUt luh ward3 

counties of Hancock, Penobscot, and Waldo, at 
their session next preceding the fitst day of]\/[ ay 
annually, shall appoint some suitable person in 
their respective counties, to be a fish warden, who 
shall be sworn to the faithful discharge of his trust; 


